

Republika e Kosovës

Republika Kosovo -Republic of Kosovo Kuvendi - Skupština – Assembly

Legislation V

Autumn session

Assembly of the Republic of Kosovo, pursuant to Article 65 (1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Kosovo and Article 52, paragraph 2 of the Rules of Procedure of the Assembly, after the debate during the plenary session held on 23 and 29 of December 2016, regarding the illegal building of the wall in the northern part of Mitrovica, with the proposal of the Parliamentary group AAK, supported by the parliamentary groups: PG of PDK, PG of LVV and PG "Nisma", adopted this:

RESOLUTION

- 1. To demolish the illegal wall in the northern part of Mitrovica, which should occur within January of the year 2017.
- 2. Government of Kosovo should ensure that the competent authorities responsible for dealing with buildings without the building permit, take all the legal actions regarding the wall which is under construction in the area of the Ibri River, and the same should be treated as a political action and construction without the permit.
- 3. Government of the Republic of Kosovo should take all the necessary measures to ensure that the Ibri Bridge shall not be changed and that the same should contain all of the elements it had before 1999, and not to add other illegal elements, such as wall and the stairs.
- 4. To make it possible for all the citizens to return to their properties, in both sides of Mitrovica city.

No. 05-R-007

Pristina, on 29th of December 2016

President of the Assembly

Kadri VESELI

CC:

- Government of the Republic of Kosovo,
- Assembly archives.